
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER NO. 11 -212  

DATE August 3, 2011 C.D. 2 
BARD OF RECREATlON 

and PARK C O M M ~ ~ O N ~ S  
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: VAN NUYS SHERMAN OAKS PARK - EAST VALLEY MULTIPURPOSE 
CENTER (PRJ# 1580A) (W.O. #E 1700475) PROJECT - PARTIAL ACCEPTANCE 
AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF RETENTION 

R Adams K Regan 

H Fu j~ ta  *M  Shull 

V Israel N W ~ l l ~ a n i s  

Approved / Disapproved Withdrawn 
/[ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

1. Approve the partial acceptance of work and approve the partial release of retention funds 
held in the amount of $530,275.98 (or 75% of the total retention monies held to date of 
$706,954.64) on 99% of the work as completed to date, on the Van Nuys Sherman Oaks 
Park - East Valley Multipurpose Center (PRJ#1580A) (W.O. #El 700475) project, held under 
Contract No. 3272, with the Ford E.C., Inc., as outlined in the Summary of this Report, 
subject to the satisfaction of conditions listed under Article 48 of the General Conditions of 
the Contract; 

2. Authorize the Department's Chief Accounting Employee to release $530,275.98, or 75% of 
the retention monies held under Contract No. 3272, to Ford E.C., Inc., five business days 
from the Board approval of this Report, subject to the satisfaction of conditions listed under 
Article 48 of the General Conditions of the Contract; and 

3. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish Ford E.C., Inc., Contract No. 3272, with a letter of 
partial completion, subject to satisfaction of conditions listed under Article 48 of  the General 
Conditions of the Contract. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 2 NO. 11-212  

SUMMARY: 

The construction contract for the Van Nuys Sherman Oaks Park - East Valley Multipurpose Center 
(PRJ#1580A) (W.O. #E 1700475) project was awarded to Ford E.C., Inc., on December 1 1,2008 
(Board Report No. 08-323) in the amount of $9,423,000. The project, which is located at 5056 Van 
Nuys Boulevard, Sherman Oaks, CA 9 1403, provided for the demolition of two existing buildings, 
totaling 8,306 square feet, and the construction of three new buildings, totaling 17,3 19 square feet. 
The first building, with an area of 7,707 square feet, will be used for multipurpose activities. The 
second building is 5,025 square feet, and will house the administration staff. The third building is 
4,587 square feet, and will be utilized for fitness programs and classrooms. 

Ford E.C., Inc. started construction on February 2,2009. Currently, construction is 98% complete. 
On May 16,20 1 1 ,  the Department of Building & Safety issued the Certificate of Occupancy for the 
project (see Attachment A). On May 18,20 1 1, the Department took possession of the facility. The 
remainder of construction is additional work awarded via change orders, which was not part of the 
original contract work, including the improvements to an eroding south parking lot, and addition of 
new security gates, requested by the Council Office, constituents, and Department staff. An 
arrangement was made for the contractor to perform the remainder of the additional work while the 
facility is occupied by the Department. 

To date, the contract amount is $9,906,467, which includes the original awarded contract amount of 
$9,423,000, plus forty six (46) approved change orders, totaling $483,467 (or 5.13% ofthe original 
contract amount). The Bureau of Engineering (BOE) is currently negotiating with Ford E.C., 117~. 
for the additional change orders for the improvements to an eroding south parking lot and the 
addition of security gates. Staff has estimated that the additional change orders will increase the 
total contract amount by approximately $200,000. The project is anticipated to be completed by 
September 201 1 including all already issued and anticipated change orders. The project will be 
completed within the overall available budget. 

The construction of the project was funded by the Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los 
Angeles (MICLA) funds appropriated through the 2007-08 budget of the Capital Improven~ent 
Expenditure Program - Municipal Facilities. The details of funding sources utilized for this project 
were outlined in Board Report No. 08-323. 

BOE recommends payment of $530,275.98 (or 75% of the $706,954.64 retention monies) to Ford 
E.C., Inc., who exhibited the utmost cooperation in constructing the facility in a satisfactory manner, 
and providing the additional change order work. 

Article 48 of the General Conditions of the contract states that the City may, if the work is 
progressing satisfactorily, release part of the retention of the work for which a statement of partial 
completion has been issued, provided that the following conditions have been met. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG. 3 NO. 11-212 

Item 1.  Partial Final Inspections corrections have been completed to the satisfaction of the 
INSPECTOR. 

Item 2. The CONTRACTOR submits a written request for the release of retention which 
includes a verifiable valuation of the identified portions of the Work covered by the 
Statement of Partial Completion. 

Item 3. Impacted Subcontractors, major suppliers and the CONTRACTOR'S Surety all agree 
in writing to release of retention. 

Item 4. If any minor corrections remain which do not directly affect operations or 
maintenance then twice the values of the remaining cleanup items shall be retained 
on each request for release. 

Item 5. The CONTRACTOR signs a Change Order which specifically states the value of the 
retention being release. 

Upon satisfaction of the conditions listed in Article 48 of the General Conditions of the contract, 
BOE also recommends that the Board Secretary be authorized to issue a letter of partial completioi~, 
in support of the Certificate of Occupancy issued by the Department of Building and Safety on May 
16,20 1 1, and the Statements of Partial Completion issued by the Bureau of Contract Administration 
(BCA) to Ford E.C., Inc. on April 19,201 1 and May 3,201 1 (see Attachment B). 

As soon as all change orders are issued and the final Statement of Completion is obtained from the 
BCA, a recommendation for Final Acceptance by the Board will be prepared, to close out the 
contract and allow release of the remaining retention funds. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

Approximately $62,000 a year will be requested through the coming budget process to maintain this 
facility. This amount will cover cost for a Gardener Caretaker, a part time staff, materials and 
supplies and will provide adequate maintenance seven days a week, year round. If the requested 
funding is not granted, this facility will be included in the existing Valley Region routes resulting in 
reduction of the core functions on the existing routed facilities. This may impact the hours of 
operation of these facilities. 

This report was prepared by Willis Yip, Project Manager, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) 
Architectural Division. Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Recreational and Cultural 
Facilities Program, BOE; Deborah Weintraub, Chief Deputy City Engineer, BOE; and Mike Shull, 
Superintendent, Planning, Construction and Maintenance Division, Department of Recreation and 
Parks. 












